FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY
| |New Vendor Code sc Dept. A Contract Number
X
X Change 50000558 903 HWO056 A2
Cancel
(Organization Contractor's License No.
Children and Families Commission
CHILDREN ICommission Representative Telephone Total Contract Amount
ICindy Faulkner, Assistant Director 909-386-7706 $666,114
AND FAMILIES Contract Type
COMMISSION D Revenue Encumbered D Unencumbered |:| Other:
FOR If not encumbered or revenue contract type, provide reason:
Commodity Code Contract Start Date Contract End Date Original Amount |Amendment Amount
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 95200 July 1, 2017 June 30, 2020 $222,038 $222,038
Cost Center GL Account Internal Order No. Amount
9033009900 53003357 1000731 $222,038
STANDARD CONTRACT Cost Center GL Account Internal Order No.
Cost Center GL Account Internal Order No. Amount
Abbreviated Use Estimated Payment Total by Fiscal Year
Early Screening & Intervention- FY Amount itk FY Amount I/ID
Asthma- Breathmobile 19-20 $222038 | .

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the Children and Families
Commission for San Bernardino County, hereinafter called the Commission, and
Legal Name (hereinafter called the Contractor)

County of San Bernardino
Department/Division
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Address Program Address (if different from legal address):
400 North Pepper Avenue

Colton, CA 92324
Phone

(909) 580-1000
Federal ID No.
95-6002748

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

1. Paragraph N. of Section Ill, CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES is amended to read as
follows:

N. Confidentiality

= Contractor shall ensure that all staff, volunteers and/or Subcontractors performing Services under this
Contract comply with the Commission’s Policy 18-01 Non-public Personally Identifiable Information
specified at http:/firstbsanbernardino.org/CommissionPolicies.aspx prior to providing any Services.
Contractor shall immediately notify the Commission of any suspected or actual breach of confidential

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer Tax Collector Use Only
O Contract Database O FAS

Input Date Keyed By




information as further detailed in the requirements. These requirements specified at
hitp:/firstSsanbernardino.org/CommissionPolicies.aspx are hereby incorporated by this reference.

= Contractor shall protect from unauthorized use or disclosure names and other identifying information
concerning persons receiving Services pursuant to this Contract, except for statistical information
not identifying any participant. Contractor shall not use or disclose any identifying information for
any other purpose other than carrying out the Contractor's obligations under this Contract, except as
may be otherwise required by law. This provision will remain in force even after the termination of
the Contract.

= Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), as applicable.

Initial Here

2. Paragraph A. Contract Amount of Section V, FISCAL PROVISIONS, is amended to read as follows:

A. Contract Amount

The maximum amount of reimbursement under this Contract shall not exceed $_666,114 for the
duration of the Contract term subject to the availability of California Children and Families Trust Fund
monies. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for
all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof. These funds are divided
as follows:

Fiscal Year 2017-18 $__ 222038 July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
Fiscal Year 2018-19 § 222 038 July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019
Fiscal Year 2019-20 $ 222038 July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

Initial Here

3. Paragraph A. of Section VIIl, TERM, is amended to read as follows:

A. This Contract is effective commencing July 1, 2017 and expires June 30, 2020, but may be terminated
earlier in accordance with provisions of paragraph below or Section VIl of this Contract.

Initial Here

4. Paragraph G. of Section IX, GENERAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

G. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Contract was entered into and intended to be performed in
San Bemardino County, California. The parties agree that the venue of any action or claim brought by
any party to this Contract will be the Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, San
Bernardino District. Each party hereby waives any law or rule of the court, which would allow them to
request or demand a change of venue. If any action or claim concerning this Contract is brought by any
third party and filed in another venue, the parties hereto agree to use their best efforts to obtain a change
of venue to the Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, San Bernardino District.

continued on next page




ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Amended Work Plan for FY 2019-2020
Attachment B — Amended Program Budget for FY 2019-2020

All other terms and conditions of this contract remain in full force and effect.

CHILDREN & FAMILIES COMMISSION FOR

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

b

C Lo ((—=rf M

Legal Entity

>

i

Authorized Signature

Maxwell Ohikhuare, M.D.

Authorized Signature

Printed Name

Commission Chair

Curt Hagman

Printed Name

Title

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Title

[ s [reig

Dated

Official Stamp

Dated

Reviewed for Processing

Approved as to Legal Form

™ MQ-;@C’—%S

Presented to Commission for
Signature

) L e

Cindy Faulkder

Sophie Akins

K&ren E. Scott

Assistant Director

Commission Counsel

7/i0/19

Executive Director

O fpors

Date

Date

7/8 /79
77

Date



T 40 1 93ed

pouad :paudis 21eq
Yyuowr SUIMO|[0] 3UT JO (ST 941 U0 ©ng :pouad Juiuoday :2ameudis Adualy
:adAy ejeqg sawen day Adualdy

"SLOISS3S U0IeINP Ajjwey-1ualied SAISUBIXS pue uejd 318D ‘UolEUIWEXS ‘UOIIRN|BAD 339|dwod apnppul susiA uonendod 5-0 ay3 Buipnjoul ‘BWYISe YIIM UBJP|IYd Jea1} 03 SOUS Suedpiued o3 sjaael) s|Iqowyiealg
:uondudsaq weadosd

Jayoed uoneinpa Apwey Jad T uoIeINP3 BLIYISY 5109443 ewyise jo a9psmou Jualed paseasou|

3jquoyddp uaym JULUSSISSY [B1I319Y |eJuaWdoRAIQ

JUBLWIJJ0IUS JO SABD JEPUD(ED Gh-0E UIyUM Pa1ajdwo) €-DSY ppya sad T | Suusaids jeuswdolaasg spaau [eads J0) UOIJUSAIZIUI pue Suluaaids Ajel

19oed Sulusaias pliys Jad T Suiuaauds _wIYISY

stydesSownq Ajwe4

(uons|dwod wesBoid 1y) 1504 T -
{uawyjosud wesSoidy)ald T -

SJUDLLSSISSY BLUYISY SOUBA UOIeUIPIO0) 248D 3 AjjeaisAyd pue paysunou-{{am Ayjjeay aq ||im uaap|iyd
uoyeIYUIA a8esoq Ayanoy anpafqo
(21e82188y)
$2IIAIDS UOIRINPT BUIYISY SAIF094 ||IM sjualed Opz pue s3UjU3LS BWIYISY BAISIRJ {|IM UBJP|IYD 00 {9102) s8uIUAIIS (eJUBWdOlRASQ PUR UDIIEUIPIOO0D S1eD BAIRDAL [|IM UBIP|IYD OST awoNng

‘sa01Auas 21eudosdde
Suine0aa pue Sunesiaeu uy siaaiSases/suaied Bunsisse osie Ag ang ‘Aldeded ul uojsuedxd pue S3JIAISS JU3LWIeaJ} 103UIP Ajuo j0u Surnoddns Aq -0 USJP|IY JOJ SIWOIINO Y3|edY PIroIdwl woddns uoneyadxy

IPIMAIUNDD B3y DIIBS
020z oUn{—610¢ AINf :potsad afigowyeaig :aweN wesdoid m _ m _ m
7V 9SOMH 3 1RO 153U3) [EIIP3IA [eUOIday pesymolly :awep Adualy

y1[esy Jisy} 29eUBW 0 S3IINOS3I B|qE|IeAR SZI|1IN PUE JO 3|qe3BPIMOUY JJe $B) :q1'T 9n199[go
Py 841 JO SS2U|j2M |10} B3 1ioddns 1Y) SJUSWUCIIAUS PUE S32IN0SDI 0] SS33. IARY Salfiie] e T'T aAalq0

NYIdNHOM INVYD0Ud yyeaH pliyo :1'T |e0D
Y INJWHOVLLY S3I|Wed pue ualp|iyy T VYdS




ST

9 INJWHOVLLY

139ang Wvydo0ud
ONIGYVNY38 NVS S 1SYld

‘uopeINPa Pasnioy swiieas} Bulpiroid|sise 76'L70'€6 86'957'€T S8'¥¥9'9 €1°219°9T or'0 00°02S S6'TE ST0 11 dJd se[|uen ausofly
Aq sjeod aed juanied aAayde 0} 34ed
Aojeaidsas isnfpe pue S3WO00IN0 DIEN|BAD 0}
J2pJO U} synsal Sunsay uauad [je alenjeas
pue uonipuod [eaisAyd s uaied yoea ssassy
*u0(3eINPa PasNI0} Juawiessd BuIpinoid|ssz 06'02L'L6 TTOEY' T 90°086'9 9T'0St'L1 ov0 00'0TS 9S°€E S¢0 I d2Y uosalad Heyfe
Aq s|eo8 asea quaned aadiyde 03 34
Asojeaidsal 3snipe pue S8wIodIN0 3eN|eAd o}
19pJ0 Ul s)nsad Junsal Juduiuad (je 33en|eas
pue uonipuod (eaisAyd s, uaned yoea ssassy
%ST 61°95T°00T TI'6E0'ST PO'PSTL 60'S88°£T or'o 00'02S 6EvE §2°0 doY Suispaadng Buoaepe) ujorjz
juaned jje Jo uonenjead pue Juawdoaasp
Heis ‘Buyyels ‘suonesado Ajiep 3351940
‘sisnew adueldwod|wsz TSSLTTHT 88'€62'SE 96'€80°0T T6'602'ST oo 00029 8t'8t ST0 Asorendsay ‘Jopauq Ajjouuo) e |T
pue Alole|ngau ||e $99519A0 "3]IqOWYIedIg
Ay} 40 spadse aaeISILILUPE pue
|edquLp j|e s1934tp pue saziuedio ‘syuasaiday
uonisod :2weN
I I H 5 4 3 J ;| v SLI4INIE B SAVVIVS] I
NOLLYDHIISAr /NOILI¥IS3a AYVIVS AUVIVS TW10L 130ang 8554 | SLI3INIE GSSd | AYVIVS 9SS | 3LVH LIJIN3E [SYNOH 40 #| 3LVH AVd EIL] A¥0931v) 1390n9 m
VLOLJ0 % §3s11d m
- — N e ——mnfoa ———e e e _ - e
— — —_— —_—— — ——
TV 9S0MH # 1IVHINOD/d4Y [emMsQ puialy 4321440 3DNVNI YYeaH uaJpiyd ul Sunsaau| "w>_._.<_:ﬂ_
8E0'Z¢C $ 139008 1v10L (10108110 WiesSoid) QN “Buom J23sgaMm ‘40.1J3H1d WvYD0Ud a.e) Aiojesidsay *I1LL WVH90Nd
0Z0Z-610C ‘HVIA WVHED0Ud Ajjouuo) sten ‘4OLI3YIa J2)U3) [eDIPBIA [euOIERY peaymoLly ‘NOILYZINVOYO
0202-610¢C Ad SHV3IA TYOSIH

G ISHid A\



S407

9 INJWHOVLLY

ONIQYVYNY3E NVS S LSHld

TO8'ESS $ | os¥'8€T $ | 255'6€ $|e6886 § 5)49Uag 13 SLL|LS [R10L
*Wi3ISAS XeABWSY %S 88'902'vS CLTSS'ET 26'TL8'E 08'6L9'6 [ 4 00'0ZS 7981 ST0 It vO opanady IMN|9
ajepdn ‘syuaned Jisi8ay ‘suonsanb somsue
‘ajue)sisse Jayo ‘Pesaul ‘19218 ‘suone|al
|euosadiaiul anisod a30woad pue ysiqeis3
“uo(3EINP3 PasnIo) Juswieas) Sulpinold %Sz 9S'€15'29 6E'8.8'9T or'eesy 66'S50ZT oo 00°0ZS 8T'€C ST'0 NA1 qee}o AsueN|s
Aq s{e08 aJed uaned analyoe 03 3Jed
Asojesidsal ysnfpe pue s3WO0IN0 S1eN|BAS 0}
19pJ0 Ut SYnsas Suysa) Juauilad e 1enjead
pue uolpuod jesAyd s,uaned yoes ssassy
f I H 9 4 E| J g v SLIHINIE B SANVIVS| I
NOLLVDIHILSNT /NOILdINDS3a AYVIVS ANVIVS TWLOL | 1390n9 9S54 | SLI4IN3A 9SS | AYVIVS 8SSd | 31VY LIJ3IN3E [SYNOH 40 #| 3LVY Avd EIE] AHO931V) 1390N89 m
m
TVLOL 40 % G 3s4td
TV 9SOMH *# LIVYLNOD/dIY |emsQ puialy 14331440 IINVNIJ YE3H UBJplIYD ut Sunsanuy *AALLVILINI
8€077¢ S :135an4 V10l (4013ng weidoid) QN ‘Buom J2Is4IM ‘40103410 WWY90Ud a1e) Atcjendsay ‘1L WVHOONd
0Z0T-6T0C ‘HVIA WvH90Yd Aljouuc) e ‘40133410 J123UR) |eJIPAA |euoiSay PEIYMOLIY ‘NOLLVZINYOUO
0Z0Z-6T0T Ad THV3IA TVISId
139aNg WvdD0ud

G ISHIAA



Sjo¢g

‘4e1s ajiqowyieasd| 0005969 %1€ SINVLIINSNOD / S3DIAYAS TYNOISSIIOUd|9

Je21u1)d 23 03 1YSisi9A0 |edIpaL saplaoid os|e 40138 [eAPAN
*$221AI3S 3|IqowyIea.g Hoddns o1 (sIauoiideld 3SINN) Suiyels
|edipaw Auessadau ay) 10) saplaoid dnoao |edlpalAl Jldielpad
peaymo.y :uonesadp Juid 1o) Yeis pue uolaauld |edApsi

NdA pue sieanoy| 00°00S %0 SAILNLNgs
‘auoyd 3IqoIAl ‘Suioday [eonsnels uawaseuey aseqeleq

{4auoipuo) a1y ‘smopuip ‘sSUIp|oN| 00'8ETL %E IINVYNILNIVIA INININDI/ONIdTING |

s3yS1jANS) 3P1YBA 01 Sieday ‘swunjwald auensu| [enuuy ‘l°ng
3aueUBIUIR pue slieday Jajawolids quawdinby a0 :jood
1010 “s321M36 pue sateday uawdinbz ‘quawdinby souln

'Spaaul 00°00¢ %0 $3Nnddns 321440)€

sadojaaus ‘Jauc} Jayund ‘Jsund ‘Jaded ‘swiioy ‘salddng 9210
S431f4 pue sainyaolg - %0 ONILNIYd|C
"$JNJ 2INssald poo|g ‘s3|eas| 00°000°T %0 S3NddNS / STVIY3LVIN WVED0Ud|T

‘sjeannadewIeyd ‘Sunsal uoioung Aleuow|ng auiawoulds
Joj 51814 ‘s|eldne Bunsel ASIa|ly pue upis ‘sileN
Mo} yead ‘siaoeds Jajeyu| asoq paldlay :sa1|ddns [ealpalN

:uonesynsnr/uondudsag 139an9 9554 TvL0L| :UONEIO|Y JO % :asuadxg

S3I1ddNS 8 SAJIAYIS il

y3jeaH uaip|tyd ut Bunssaul :AALLVILINI

[EMSQ putnty ‘43214340 IONVNI

v 9S0MH H# LDVYINOD/d4Y

8£0'TTC S :139an9 V101 (4010210 weiSoud) QN ‘BUOM J21SG3M  HOLITUIA WVYHDOUd aJe) Asojesdsay  :F1LIL INVHOOUd

020Z-610¢ HVIA WVHDO0ud Aljouuc) yien :HOLIINHIQ 433u3) |EJIPSN [BUOIERY PESYMOLIY  INOILYZINVOYO

0Z0Z-6T0T Ad THVIA TVISH ONIQHYNEIE NVS
139an4 INV¥D0Yd m -—-wm — m
ONIGYYNY3g NVS S 1SYHd

9 INJWHOVLLY



Sjovy

51507 10241pu| |e10]

- $
v/N "m_mmm_
v/N ucwu._wn__
SISOD 1D3HiaNl]  IA
- $1010843U0IgNS [B10].
v/N|T
“:O_umu_.._._pmsﬁ\co_un_._ummh_ 139an9 9554 TV.LOL oweN :O_umN_r_mm._O
SHOLIOVHLNODENS ‘A
- [EICIIREG
V/N|T
:uozesyasnf/uondiasag 130ang 9S54 V101 :asodind :uoneunsaqg
13AVEL ‘Al
N $ pood je101
v/N|T
:uopeaynsni/uondudsag 130anNg 9ss4 V101 :(s)uanl
aood aill |
00°885°€8 S saljddng 1@ S2IIAISS |BIOL
*Bujpuny juels |e101 ay1 Jo| 00'000°S %C S1S0D 1334IANI|L
%G d1ewixoidde 10§ SIUNOIIE YIIYMm SUOIIDUNS SARRISIUILIpE
pue ‘Buiodas quesd ‘WSiSIeA0 Juels ‘S3I1AIDS |BdSlH
Y 9S0MH H# 1DVHINOD/d4Y [emsQ puiny ‘4321440 IONVYNIL Y3|eaH ua4p|1y) ui Sunsaaul :JAILYLLINI
8€0°7TT S :135an8 V1oL (4010041Q weiSoud) AN ‘Suom 421Sq3M  “HOLDINIA INVEDOYUd aJe) Aojeadsay  :JTLIL INVYOOMd
020Z-610C ‘HY3IA WVHOONd Ajjouuo) yJen HowNIa Ja3u?) [RIIPO |eUOISRY PEIYMOLIY  INOILYZINYIUO

g INJWHIVLLY

™VIATVOSId
1395and AVdD0dd
ONIQYVNY39 NVS S 1SYld

020¢-6T0Z Ad

G1SHIAA



5408

8€0°7CT S 1395ang S 1S¥14 Tv10L

<V 9SOMH # 1OVHINOD/d4Y [EMSQ puiny ‘4321440 IINVNH yyeaH uaip|iyd ut Sunsaaul :ALLYILINI

8€0‘zTe S 1139and 1v10L (4010341Q WesB04d) QW ‘BuoM J2ISGIM  (HOLIFUIA VYOO aie) Aojesdsay  :J1LIL INVHOOUd

0Z02Z-61T0¢ ‘HV3IA WVHO0Ud Ajjouuo) yien ‘HOLO3HIA J33ua) [EJIP3IN [eUOIZRY pESYMOLY  INOILVZINVDHO

020¢-6T0C Ad "V3IA TVOSI ONIHYNEIE NYS
139aNg INVYD0Ud msm—m
ONIQYYNY3g NVS S LSHId

9 LNJWHIOVLLY



First 5 San Bernardino
Strategy: Asthma

WFIRST5

SAN BERNARDINO
AGENCY INFORMATION

Program Outline Document 2019-2020

Contract#: HWO56 A2
Legal Entity: County of San Bernardino
Dept./Divisi Arrowhead Regional Medical Center
on:
Project ARMC Breathmobile
Name:
Address: 400 North Pepper Avenue Phone #: 909-580-1000
Colton, CA 92324
Website: www.arrowheadmedcenter.org Fax #:
Program Mobile program with schedule varying Client Referral 909-498-6277

Site monthly, see website or contact via phone for
Address: more information.

CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVE/SIGNING AUTHORITY

Name: Curt Hagman

Address: County of San Bernardino Board of Supervisors
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 5% Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130

E-Mail: Curt.Hagman@bos.sbcounty.gov

PROGRAM CONTACT

Name: Mark Connolly

Address: 400 North Pepper Avenue
Colton, CA 92324

E-Mail: connollym@armc.sbcounty.gov

FISCAL CONTACT

Name: ClaraLi

Address: 400 North Pepper Avenue
Colton, CA 92324

E-Mail: LiClara@armc.sbcounty.gov

HWO056 A2 ARMC Breathmobile POD FY19-20.docx  6/10/2019 3:47 PM

Phone #

Title: Fourth District Supervisor and

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

Direct Phone #: (909) 387-4866

Fax#: (909) 387-3018

Title: Respiratory Care Services Director

Direct Phone #: 909-580-3236

Fax #: 909-580-3235

Title: Accountant |l

Direct Phone #: 909-580-1212

Fax#: 909-580-1190

Page 1 of 5



First 5 San Bernardino
Strategy: Asthma

ADDITIONAL CONTACT (Describe): Program

Name: John Cadavona Title: Mobile Clinic Manager
Address: 400 North Pepper Avenue Direct Phone #: 909-580-3202
Colton, CA 92324
Fax#: 909-580-3235
E-Mail: cadavonaj@armc.sbcounty.gov

PROGRAM INFORMATION

TYPE OF AGENCY
[] Educational Institution Describe: Choose an item.
X] Government Agency Describe: County

] Private Entity/Institution Describe: Choose an item.

Implementation

Countywide Information
Referral Systems

Organizational Capacity Building

[:l Community-Based Describe: Choose an item.
FIRST 5 FOCUS AREA STRATEGY
Health [[] Early Screening and Intervention
[] Health Care Access
[] oral Health
]  Education [J Eearly Education Programs
[] Access to Quality Child Care
I:l Family [:I Parent Education
l:] Resource Center & Case
Management
[] systems [] Integrated Systems Planning &
[]

[

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

ARMC's Breathmobile® travels to participating sites to treat children with
asthma, including the 0-5 population, covered by this contract. A
complete evaluation, examination, care plan and extensive patient-family
education session are complete on the initial visit. Follow-up visits take
place to ensure that the treatment plan is effective.

HWO56 A2 ARMC Breathmobile POD FY19-20.docx  6/10/2019 3:47 PM

[] Health & Safety Education
|E Other:
Asthma

[] Quality Provider Programs
|:| Other:

|:] Other:

[ ] community Outreach

] other:

SERVICE AREA (LOCATIONS)
Countywide

Page 2 of 5



First 5 San Bernardino
Strategy: Asthma
COMMISSION LEVEL OUTCOMES

SPA 1: Children and Families
Goal 1.1 Child Health
Objective 1.1a: Families have access to resources and environments that support the total wellness of
the child
Objective 1.1b: Families are knowledgeable of and utilize available resources to manage their heaith
Expectations(s): Support improved health outcomes for children 0-5 by supporting not only direct
treatment services and expansion in capacity, but by also assisting parents/caregivers in navigating and
receiving appropriate services.
Outcome(s):150 children will receive Care Coordination and Developmental Screenings (core).
400 children will receive asthma screenings and 240 parents will receive Asthma Education services
(aggregate).

ASSIGNED ANALYST: Renee Jones

CONTRACT AMOUNT

Fiscal Year Amount
2017-2018 S 222,038
2018-2019 $ 222,038
2019-2020 $ 222,038
Total $ 666,114

HWO056 A2 ARMC Breathmobile POD FY19-20.docx  6/10/2019 3:47 PM
Page 3 of 5



First 5 San Bernardino
Strategy: Asthma

@FIRST5

SAN BERNARDINO

Agency Name: Arrowhead Regional Medical

Center
Program Name: Breathmobile
Contract #: HWO056 Al
Fiscal Year: 2018-2019

NAME OF SITE AND SITE ADDRESS

Alice Birney Elementary School
1050 E. Olive Street
Colton, CA 92324

Hesperia Head Start
9352 East E Street
Hesperia, CA 92345

6th Street Prep Elementary School
5476 6th Street
Victorville, CA 92395

Lewis Center
17500 Mana Road
Apple Valley, CA 92307

Adelanto Head Start
11497 Bartlett Road
Adelanto, CA 92301

Lincoln Elementary School
444 East Olive
Colton, CA 92376

Apple Valley Head Start
13589 Navajo Road
Apple Valley, CA 92308

Mariposa Elementary School
1605 East D Street
Ontario, CA 91764

Crestline Elementary
2020 Monterey Avenue
Barstow, CA 92311

Marshall Elementary School
3288 North G Street
San Bernardino, CA 92405

Bing Wong Elementary School
1250 East 9th Street
San Bernardino, CA 92401

Mesquite Trails Elementary School
13884 Mesquite Street
Hesperia, CA 92344

Cooley Ranch Elementary School
1000 S Cooley Drive
Colton, CA 92324

Mentone Elementary School
1320 Crafton Avenue
Mentone, CA 92359

Elderberry Elementary School
950 N Elderberry Avenue
Ontario, CA 91762

Morgan Kincaid Elementary
13257 Mesa Linda Ave
Victorville, CA 92392

Emmerton Elementary School
1888 Arden Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92404

Morgan Elementary School
1571 N Sycamore Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

H. Frank Dominguez Elementary School
135 S. Allen Street
San Bernardino, CA 92411

Muscoy Elementary School
2119 Blake Street
San Bernardino, CA 92407

Henry Elementary School
470 East Etiwanda Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

Oleander Elementary School
8650 Oleander Avenue
Fontana, 92335

Hollyvale Elementary School
11645 Hollyvale Avenue
Victorville, CA 92356

Phoenix Academy
15552 Wichita Road

Apple Valley, CA 92307

HWO056 A2 ARMC Breathmobile POD FY19-20.docx  6/10/2019 3:47 PM
Page 4 of 5




First 5 San Bernardino
Strategy: Asthma

Phelan Head Start
4112 Neilson Road
Phelan, CA 92371

Valley View High School
1801 E. 6th Street
Ontario, CA 91764

Palmetto Elementary School
9325 Palmetto Avenue
Fontana, CA 92335

Victorville Head Start
14029 Amargosa Road #C
Phelan, CA 92392

Family Resource Center
15625 W. Highland Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92411

Yucca Loma Elementary School
21351 Yucca Loma Road
Apple Valley, CA 92307

Preston Elementary School
1750 N Willow Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

Quail Valley Middle School
10058 Arrowhead Road
Phelan, CA 92371

670 Ramona Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92411

Ramona Alesandro Elementary

1554 Garner Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92411

Roosevelt Elementary School

Serrano Middle School
4725 San Jose Street
Montclair, CA 91763

Simpson Elementary School
1050 S Lilac Avenue
Rialto, CA 92376

Smith Elementary School
9551 Linden Avenue
Bloomington, CA 92316

Sultana Elementary School
1845 S Sultana Avenue
Ontario, CA 91761

Tokay Elementary School
7846 Tokay Avenue
Fontana, CA 92336

Trona Elementary School
83600 Trona Road
Trona, CA 92562

HWO056 A2 ARMC Breathmobile POD FY19-20.docx  6/10/2019 3:47 PM

Page 5 of 5



